

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC11-153

JASON DIRK WALTON,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**NEAL A. DUPREE
Capital Collateral Regional
Counsel-South**

**WILLIAM M. HENNIS III
Litigation Director, CCRC-South**

**ROSEANNE ECKERT
Asst. CCRC-South**

**Office of the Capital Collateral
Regional Counsel – South
101 N.E. 3rd Avenue, Suite 400
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301**

COUNSEL FOR MR. WALTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESIII

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 1

INTRODUCTION2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS5

 A. Procedural History 5

 B. Trial and Resentencing. 8

 C. Collateral proceedings. 13

STANDARD OF REVIEW23

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT23

ARGUMENT24

THE U.S. SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN *PORTER V. MCCOLLUM*
DEMONSTRATES THAT THIS COURT FAILED TO CONDUCT A
PROPER *STRICKLAND* ANALYSIS WHEN CONSIDERING MR.
WALTON’S POSTCONVICTION CLAIMS.....24

 A. *Porter v. McCollum*. 24

 B. Mr. Walton’s *Porter* claim is cognizable under *Witt* and rule 3.851 27

 C. *Porter* is not limited to its facts..... 34

 D. *Porter* requires a re-evaluation of Mr. Walton’s postconviction claims. 36

CONCLUSION43

CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bradshaw v. Stumpf, 125 S. Ct. 2398 (2005).....7

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963)22

Bruno v. State, 807 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2001).....23

Bruton v. United States, 391 U.S. 123 (1968)9

Cherry v. State, 781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2001)35

Danforth v. Minnesota, 552 U.S. 264 (2008)29

Delap v. Dugger, 513 So. 2d 659 (Fla. 1987)..... 31, 32

Demps v. Dugger, 514 So. 2d 1092 (Fla. 1987)31

Downs v. Dugger, 514 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1987) 31, 32

Espinosa v. Florida, 112 S. Ct. 2926 (1992)7

Furman v. Georgia, 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....7

Godfrey v. Georgia, 446 U.S. 420 (1980).....29

Grossman v. Dugger, 708 So. 2d 249 (Fla. 1997).....35

Hall v. State, 541 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 1989).....28

Hitchcock v. Dugger, 481 U.S. 393 (1987) 28, 30

Linkletter v. Walker, 381 U.S. 618 (1965).....30

Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586 (1978) 28, 31

Porter v. McCollum, 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009)..... passim

Porter v. State, 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001) 2, 25, 35, 36

Riley v. Wainwright, 517 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 1987).....31

Ring v. Arizona, 122 S. Ct. 2428 (2002).....7

<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 39 So. 2d 275 (Fla. 2010)	34
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	35
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3266 (2010)	passim
<i>Sochor v. State</i> , 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004)	35
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	35, 36
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967)	30
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<i>Thompson v. Dugger</i> , 515 So. 2d 173 (Fla. 1987).....	31, 32
<i>Van Royal v. State</i> , 497 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 1986).....	12
<i>Walton v. Crosby</i> , 859 So. 2d 516 (Fla. 2003).....	7
<i>Walton v. Dugger</i> , 634 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1993).....	6, 21
<i>Walton v. Florida</i> , 110 S. Ct. 759 (1990)	6
<i>Walton v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 1000 (Fla. 2009)	7
<i>Walton v. State</i> , 481 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1985)	5
<i>Walton v. State</i> , 547 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1989)	6, 11, 13
<i>Walton v. State</i> , 847 So. 2d 438 (2003)	passim
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980).....	3, 28, 29, 30
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	2, 27
